

COUNCIL PRESIDENT NIKKI FORTUNATO BAS, DISTRICT 2

(510) 238-7002 • Fax: (510) 238-6129 • nfbas@oaklandca.gov City Hall • 1 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza • Oakland, California 94612 www.oaklandca.gov/officials/nikki-fortunato-bas • @Nikkiforallofus

November 15, 2024

Presiding Judge Thomas Nixon Alameda County Civil Grand Jury Alameda County Superior Court 1225 Fallon Street, Department One Oakland, CA 94612 tnixon@alameda.courts.ca.gov

RE: Oakland City Council Response to the 2023-2024 Alameda County Civil Grand Jury Final Report Titled: "Hasty Council Decision On Billboards Costs The City Millions"

Dear Presiding Judge Nixon:

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to the 2023-2024 Alameda County Civil Grand Jury Final Report regarding Billboards. The Grand Jury required responses to Findings 24-9 through 24-13 and Recommendations 24-7 through 24-11 of its report. In accordance with the Grand Jury's findings and recommendations, the City has analyzed each finding and recommendation at the Council meeting on November 12, 2024. The Oakland City Council's responses are detailed in the document attached to this letter.

The City of Oakland responses to the Final Grand Jury report are in alignment with the requirements of the California Penal Code Section 933.05. The City of Oakland appreciates the Grand Jury's work to investigate and to report its recommendations and findings in the report referenced above.

Sincerely,

Nikki Fortunato Bas

Nille 7 Par

President, Oakland City Council

Attachment:

A. Oakland City Council Response to "Hasty Council Decision On Billboards Costs The City Millions"

Cc: Oakland City Council

Ryan Richardson, Office of the City Attorney Brian Mulry, Office of the City Attorney

Cassie Barner

% Alameda County Civil Grand Jury

Alameda County District Attorney's Office - Special Investigations Unit

7677 Oakport Street, Ste. 760

Oakland, CA 94621

cassie.barner@acgov.org

accivilgrandjury@alameda.courts.ca.gov